



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 7284 of 2025**

Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Mohd Faiz

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Raunak Singh, Shailendra Singh

---

**Court No. - 88**

**HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the revisionist, learned counsel for opposite party nos. 2 and 3 and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Earlier vide order dated 07.04.2026, passed by this Court, the revisionist, namely, Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra, and opposite party no.2, namely, Smt. Meena Devi were directed to remain present in person before this Court.
3. Today, opposite party no.2, namely Smt. Meena Devi is present in person before this Court, along with her child who is aged about one year and six months. However, the revisionist, namely, Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra is not present.
4. Learned counsel for the revisionist apprised that the revisionist had fallen ill today. Hence, he could not come and he prays for a week's time so that the revisionist's presence may be ensured.
5. Since on the earlier date i.e. 30.03.2026, learned counsel for the revisionist submitted that both the parties have arrived at a settlement and are willing to live together. Hence, it would be appropriate to grant a week's time to the revisionist for ensuring his presence before this Court.
6. However, since the opposite party no.2 has traveled from Sambhal to this Court with her child, who is aged about one year and six months, this Court directs that the revisionist shall pay Rs. 3,000/- to the opposite party

no.2, namely, Smt. Meena Devi on the next date towards her commutation expenses.

7. The revisionist, namely, Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra, and opposite party no.2, namely, Smt. Meena Devi shall remain present in person before this Court on the next date fixed.

8. Put up this case on 22.04.2026, as fresh.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)**

**April 15, 2026**

Saurabh