



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 7284 of 2025**

Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Mohd Faiz

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Raunak Singh, Shailendra Singh

---

**Court No. - 88**

**HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

Mr. Mohd Faiz, learned counsel for the revisionist, learned A.G.A. representing the State and Mr. Shailendra Singh, learned counsel for opposite party Nos. 2 and 3 are present.

Smt. Meena Devi alias Urmila, as directed, has appeared in person with her infant child before this Court today. Again revisionist-Kaushendra alias Kaushalendra is not present. It appears that he is voluntarily disobeying the orders of this Court.

Learned counsel for the revisionist seeks one day time for presence of the revisionist in person before this Court and also admits that If the revisionist does not appear in person before this Court by tomorrow, the Court may impose heavy cost upon him.

List this case as fresh tomorrow i.e. on 23.04.2026 at 10:00 A.M.

Revisionist-Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra and opposite party No. 2-Smt. Meena Devi alias Urmila shall again remain present tomorrow before this Court.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)**

**April 22, 2026**

Kashifa