



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 7284 of 2025

Kaushendra @ Kaushalendra

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Mohd Faiz
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Raunak Singh,
Shailendra Singh

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed today by learned counsel for the revisionist is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the revisionist, learned A.G.A. representing the State and learned counsel for opposite party No. 2 and 3 are present.
3. Revisionist-Kaushendra alias Kaushalendra and opposite party No. 2-Smt. Meena Devi alias Urmila are present in person before this Court, as was directed earlier by this Court.
4. An endeavour was made to get the dispute between the parties concerned settled amicably. Opposite party No. 2 is although willing to reside with her husband i.e. revisionist but the revisionist is not inclined to take her with him. The effort made by this Court and learned counsel for the parties failed to establish harmony between them.
5. In view of the above, list this case as fresh on 12.05.2026 for final hearing.
6. Yesterday i.e. on 22.04.2026, opposite party No. 2 was present

along with her infant child but the revisionist could not attend the Court for some reasons.

7. The revisionist is directed to pay a sum of Rs. 2000/- to opposite party No. 2 today towards her residential expenses in Allahabad.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)

April 23, 2026
Kashifa